BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Submission of its 2016 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Report))	File No. EO-2017-0270
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Submission of its 2017 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan)	File No. EO-2017-0272

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND SETTING FILING DEADLINE

Issue Date: April 13, 2017 Effective Date: April 13, 2017

On April 13, 2017, KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company filed its 2016 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Report and 2017 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan, as required by Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.100(8).

The Commission will direct notice and establish a deadline for Staff to file a report and for other interested entities to file comments.¹

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The Commission's Data Center shall provide notice of this order upon each party to KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's most recent rate case, File Number ER-2016-0156.
- 2. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order upon the county commission of each county within KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's service area.

¹ Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.100(8)(D) and (E) provide that Staff shall, and other interested persons or entities may, file comments 45 days after the report is filed. In this case, that 45-day deadline would fall on Sunday, May 28. The next day that is not a weekend or a holiday is Tuesday, May 30.

- 3. The Commission's Public Information Office shall make notice of this order available to the members of the General Assembly representing KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's service area and to the news media serving KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's service area.
- 4. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall examine KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's 2016 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Report and 2017 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan and shall file a report of its review no later than May 30, 2017.
- 5. No later than May 30, 2017, the Office of the Public Counsel, and any other interested person or entity, may file comments regarding KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's 2016 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Report and 2017 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan.
 - 6. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

/ Morris I Wooduf

SON OF STREET OF

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13th day of April, 2017.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 14th day of April 2017.

SION OF THE OF INTERNATIONS OF THE OFFICE AND THE O

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION April 14, 2017

File/Case No. EO-2017-0270 and EO-2017-0272

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Brightergy, LLC

Legal Department 1712 Main Street, 3rd Floor Kansas City, MO 64108

City of Kansas City, Missouri

Legal Department 414 E. 12th Street Kansas City, MO 64106

City of St. Joseph, Missouri

Legal Department City Hall, Room 307 1100 Frederick Avenue St. Joseph, MO 64501

County of Andrew, Missouri

County Commission Clerk Andrew County Courthouse P.O. Box 206 Savannah, MO 64485

County of Atchison, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 400 S. Washington - Atchison County Courthouse P.O. Box 280 Rock Port. MO 64482

County of Buchanan, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 411 Jules, Rm. 121 Buchanan County Courthouse St. Joseph, MO 64501

County of Clinton, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 207 N. Main, Clinton County Courthouse P.O. Box 245 Plattsburg, MO 64477

County of DeKalb, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 109 W Main St, DeKalb County Courthouse PO Box 248 Maysville, MO 64469

County of Holt, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 102 Nodaway, Holt County Courthouse P.O. Box 437 Oregon, MO 64473

County of Nodaway, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 403 N. Market St. Ste. 105 Maryville, MO 64468-1614

County of Platte, Missouri

County Commission Clerk
415 Third St., Ste. 30
Platte County Administration Bldg.
Platte City, MO 64079

County Commission Clerk
Fourth & From County Clerk
Fourth & From Coun

County of Worth, Missouri

County Commission Clerk Fourth & Front St., Worth County Courthouse P.O. Box 450 Grant City , MO 64456

Dogwood Energy, LLC

Legal Department P.O. Box 110 25111 E 175th Street Pleasant Hill, MO 64080

IBEW Local Union 1464

Legal Department P.O. Box 33443 Kansas City, MO 64120

IBEW Local Union 1613

Legal Department 6900 Executive Dr. Ste. 180 Kansas City, MO 64120

IBEW Local Union 412

Legal Department P.O. Box 33743 Kansas City, MO 64120

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@kcpl.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group

Legal Department 807 Winston Court Jefferson City, MO 65101

Missouri Division of Energy

Legal Department 301 W. High St., Room 720 P.O. Box 1766 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Legal Department 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102

Renew Missouri

Legal Department 1200 Rogers St., Suite B Columbia, MO 65201

Union Electric Company

Legal Department 1901 Chouteau Avenue P.O. Box 66149, Mail Code 1310 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.